



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH, NAGPUR.

CRIMINAL PUBLIC INTEREST LITIGATION NO. 6 OF 2025

Dr. Lalit S/o. Beniram Harode and others

.Vs.

State of Maharashtra and others

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,
 appearances, Court's orders of directions
 and Registrar's Orders.

Court's or Judge's orders.

Mr Akshay Naik, Sr. Adv. a/b Mr Parth Malviya, Advocate for the
 petitioners
 Mr D. V. Chauhan, Sr. Adv. and GP a/b Mr K. R. Lule, AGP for
 respondent Nos.1 to 5/State

CORAM : ANIL S. KILOR AND
RAJNISH R. VYAS, JJ.
DATED : DECEMBER 23, 2025.

Heard.

2. Mr Akshay Naik, learned Senior Advocate, at the outset, submits that though from the prayer clauses the problem about Shankar Nagar appear to be highlighted in this petition, but he is raising the issue as regards the complete Nagpur city relating to various Food Joints, Restaurants and other such establishments.

3. Issue notice to the respondents, returnable on **14.01.2026.**

4. It is made clear that since this is not an adversarial litigation it is an opportunity for the authorities to understand and know the problems, the citizens are facing. Therefore, we hope that the authorities will treat this petition in the same way, to correct the things and to take necessary

action against the persons who are involved or indulged in such illegal activities.

5. Hence, needless to state that we do not expect an affidavit on the next date stating that certain FIRs are registered. But, we expect complete solution in the sense that the nuisance which the people at large are facing because of such establishments, shall be stopped. If the nuisance continues even after the notices to the respondents, it may create a doubt about the ability of the officers to deal with such situation.

[RAJNISH R. VYAS, J]

[ANIL S. KILOR, J.]

Namrata