

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT NAGPUR
APPELLATE SIDE CRIMINAL JURISDICTION**

CR. PUBLIC INTEREST LITIGATION NO. 6 OF 2025

Lalit Beniram HarodePETITIONER

V/S

State Of Maharashtra Through Its PrincipalRESPONDENT
Secretary, Home Department, Mantralaya

Adv Parth Malviya for Petitioner

Mr P P Pendke APP for Respondent/state

**CORAM : HON'BLE SHRI JUSTICE ANIL S. KILOR &
 HON'BLE SHRI JUSTICE RAJ D. WAKODE,
 JJ**

DATE : 30th January, 2026

P.C. :

By consent, stand over to 20.02.2026.

(FOR REGISTRAR JUDICIAL)